

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 OCT 22 PM 1:21

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

NORTH COAST
ELECTRIC COMPANY, a
Washington corporation;

Plaintiff,

v.

SIGNAL ELECTRIC, INC.,
a Washington corporation;
and FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND, a foreign
corporation;

Defendants.

Trial Court Case No. 14-2-
05321-1

Court of Appeals No.
47618-5-II

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Wm. Randolph Turnbow,
WSBA #19650
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
North Coast Electric Company
randy@steelheadlawyer.com
2610 Highland Oaks Dr.
Eugene, OR 97405
541.554.6855

Paul K. Friedrich,
WSBA #43080,
Attorney for Defendant/
Respondent Fidelity and
Deposit Company of
Maryland
firm@yusenandfriedrich.com
215 N.E. 40th St, Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105-6567
206.545.2123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Trial Court Erred in Holding that its Order Granting North Coast’s Motion was a Judgment Triggering the 10-Day Deadline in CR 54(d) Because it Was Not a “Final Determination” of the Rights of the Parties	1
A.	CR 54(a) Does Not Say What Fidelity Claims.....	1
1.	The Rule Does Not Make Decisions that Resolve the Merits of a Dispute “as a Practical Matter” Final Determinations.....	1
2.	It is At Least Unclear Whether the Order was Immediately Appealable Independent of the Formal Judgment Entered on It.	3
3.	CR 54(a) Must Be Read in Conjunction with Subsections (e) and (f).....	4
B.	The Order was Not a Final Determination of All the Parties’ Rights.	6
1.	The Order Did Not End the Action.	7
2.	CR 54(b) Prevents the Order From Being a Final Determination of the Parties’ Rights.....	8
a.	North Coast Asserted a Claim Against Signal Electric.....	8
b.	The Trial Court’s Order Granting North Coast’s Motion on Its Bond Claims Did Not Resolve All of Its Claims Against Signal Electric.....	10
c.	Fidelity’s Arguments About Trial Have No Merit.....	11
II.	Entry of a Formal Judgment Cured Any Problem.....	11
III.	North Coast’s Motion for Summary Judgment Complied with the Literal Requirement in CR 54(d).....	12

IV.	If It Did Not Make a Legal Error, the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Declining to Consider North Coasts’ Motion on the Merits.....	13
A.	The Issue Here.	13
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Holding That RCW 4.36.240 Did Not Apply and in Refusing to Consider North Coast’s Motion in the Absence of Substantial Prejudice.....	13
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Holding that CR 6(b) Controls and Excusable Neglect is Required.....	15
D.	If Excusable Neglect is Required, North Coast demonstrated it.....	19
E.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion Under the Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Keck</i>	23
V.	Conclusion.....	25
	Certificate of Service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle E. No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 348, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	23
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn.App. 291, 299, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	23
<i>Clype v. Commercial Driver Servs., Inc.</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___ (2015).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wash.App. 499, 508, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	22-23
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Blue Mountain Plaza, LLC</i> , 159 Wn.App. 654, 660, 246 P.3d 835 (2011).....	16
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 773-74, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Department of Labor & Industries v. City of Kennewick</i> , 99 Wn.2d 225, 661 P.2d 133 (1983).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Goucher v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 662, 709 P.2d 774 (1985).....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 170, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	2
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 338, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	24
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wash. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306, 314 (2014).....	21, 23
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d __ (September 24, 2015).....	13, 19, 23
<i>Marsh v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 610, 618-19, 789 P.2d 792 (1990).....	6
<i>National Union v. NWYS</i> , 97 Wn.App. 226, 233, 983 P.2d 1144 (1999).....	2-3
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 183 Wn.App. 15, 21-22, 332 P.3d 1099, 1103-04 (2014).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Peters v. Simmons</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 400 403, 552 P.2d 1053 (1976).....	2, 3
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380, 113 S.Ct. 1489, 123 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993).....	22
<i>Pratt v. Pratt</i> , 99 Wn.2d 905, 665 P.2d 400 (1983).....	7
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn.App., 393, 403, 869 P.2d 427 (1994).....	14
<i>Ron & E Enterprises, Inc. v. Carrara, LLC</i> , 137 Wn.App. 822, 826,155 P.3d 161, 163 (2007).....	2
<i>Schoening v. Grays Harbor Community Hosp.</i> , 40 Wn.App. 331, 336 n. 1, 698 P.2d 593 (1985).....	7
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 86 Wn.App. 831, 835-36, 939 P.2d 710 (1997), overruled on other grounds by <i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	6

Statutes

RCW 4.64.030.....20
RCW 49.48.030.....17

Rules

CR 5(d)(2).....21
CR 6(b).....16, 17, 18, 19, 21
CR 54.....throughout
CR 54(a).....1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 12, 20
CR 54(b).....6, 8, 10, 17, 20
CR 54(d).....12, 16, 17, 18, 25
CR 54(e).....4, 5, 7, 21
CR 54(f).....4, 5, 21
CR 59(b).....5

RAP 2.2.....2, 3, 5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....18

Other Authorities

15 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Rules Practice* § 48:9,
at 346 (2d ed.2009).....22
